

IN THE
Indiana Supreme Court

No. 19S-PL-00304

Eric Holcomb, in his official capacity)	Appeal from the
as Governor of the State of Indiana,)	Monroe County Circuit
)	Court No. 6
Appellant,)	
)	Case No.
v.)	53C06-1705-PL-1138
)	
City of Bloomington,)	The Honorable
)	Frank M. Nardi,
Appellee.)	Special Judge
)	
)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
Atty. No. 13999-20

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
Atty. No. 17949-49

KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
Atty. No. 32829-01

JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. No. 34728-53

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT20

I. Governor Holcomb Is Not a Proper Defendant Because He Does Not Enforce the Annexation Law20

II. The Annexation Law Is Constitutionally Permissible Special Legislation27

 A. *Dortch* remains good law and applies here28

 B. Even if *Dortch* does not apply, the characteristics surrounding Bloomington’s annexation are unique and warrant upholding the Annexation Law31

 1. Bloomington’s proposed annexation was marked by an undue sense of urgency33

 2. Bloomington used decades-old and unrecorded waivers of remonstrance to minimize opposition to its proposed annexation37

III. The Annexation Law Does Not Violate the Single-Subject Rule40

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.B. v. State,
949 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind. 2011) 42

Alexander v. PSB Lending Corp.,
800 N.E.2d 984 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)..... 22, 23

State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Lake Super. Ct.,
820 N.E.2d 1240 (Ind. 2005) 32

Bayh v. Ind. State Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council,
674 N.E.2d 176 (Ind. 1996) 41

Bd. of Comm’rs of Howard Cty. v. Kokomo City Plan Comm’n,
263 Ind. 282, 330 N.E.2d 92 (1975) 32

Bd. of Comm’rs of Union Cty. v. McGuinness,
80 N.E.3d 164 (Ind. 2017) 21, 22

Boehm v. Town of St. John,
675 N.E.2d 318 (Ind. 1996) 32

Bradley v. City of New Castle,
764 N.E.2d 212 (Ind. 2002) 9, 25

*Certain Martinsville Annexation Territory Landowners v. City of
Martinsville*,
18 N.E.3d 1030 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 25

Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters,
92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996) 24

State ex rel. Cittadine v. Ind. Dep’t of Transp.,
790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003) 21

City of Carmel v. Steele,
865 N.E.2d 612 (Ind. 2007) 10, 12, 25

City of Hammond v. Herman & Kittle Props.,
119 N.E.3d 70 (Ind. 2019) 16

City of Indianapolis v. Ind. State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs,
261 Ind. 635, 308 N.E.2d 868 (1974) 26

CASES [CONT'D]

Dague v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
275 Ind. 520, 418 N.E.2d 207 (1981) 41, 42

Doe v. Holcomb,
883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 126 (2018) 24

Dortch v. Lugar,
255 Ind. 545, 266 N.E.2d 25 (1971) *passim*

Elston v. Bd. of Trustees of Crawfordsville,
20 Ind. 272 (1863) 10

Glover v. City of Terre Haute,
129 Ind. 593, 29 N.E. 412 (1891) 10

Higgins v. Hale,
476 N.E.2d 95 (Ind. 1985) 21

Horner v. Curry,
No. 18S-PL-333, 2019 WL 2635603 (Ind. June 27, 2019) 20, 21

Huffman v. Office of Env'tl. Adjudication,
811 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2004) 21

Hulse v. Ind. State Fair Bd.,
94 N.E.3d 726 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) 21

Illinois Press Ass'n v. Ryan,
743 N.E.2d 568 (Ill. 2001) 24

Ind. Educ. Emp't Relations Bd. v. Benton Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
266 Ind. 491, 365 N.E.2d 752 (1977) 21

Ind. Gaming Comm'n v. Moseley,
643 N.E.2d 296 (Ind. 1994) 27, 32

Ind. State Teachers Ass'n v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Indianapolis,
679 N.E.2d 933 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997) 19, 42

Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp., Inc.,
273 Ind. 374, 404 N.E.2d 585 (1980) 42, 43

Loparex, LLC v. MPI Release Techs., LLC,
964 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2012) 41, 42, 43

CASES [CONT'D]

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 21

Municipal City of South Bend v. Kimsey,
781 N.E.2d 683 (Ind. 2003)*passim*

Pence v. State,
652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995) 26

Rogers v. Mun. City of Elkhart,
688 N.E.2d 1238 (Ind. 1997) 11

Schloss v. City of Indianapolis,
553 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind. 1990) 21

Schulz v. State,
731 N.E.2d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 22

Scott v. Francati,
214 So. 3d 742 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017), *review denied*, No. SC17-
730, 2017 WL 2991836 (Fla. July 14, 2017) 23, 24

Shell Oil Co. v. Noel,
608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979) 24

Smith v. Midwest Mut. Ins. Co.,
154 Ind. App. 259, 289 N.E.2d 788 (1972)..... 26

State v. Buncich,
51 N.E.3d 136 (Ind. 2016) 27, 32

State v. Hoovler,
668 N.E.2d 1229 (Ind. 1996) 32

Stith Petroleum Co v. Dep't of Audit & Control,
211 Ind. 400, 5 N.E.2d 517 (1937) 42

United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wampler,
406 N.E.2d 1195 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)..... 26

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001) 24

Williams v. State,
724 N.E.2d 1070 (Ind. 2000) 32

CASES [CONT'D]

Women's Emergency Network v. Bush,
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003) 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ind. Const. art. 4, § 19 8, 40, 41

Ind. Const. art. 4, § 23 8, 27

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-0.1 *et seq.* 25

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-1.5(a)..... 14

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-1.7 11

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-3 10

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-3.1 10

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11 25

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.1(b)..... 11

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.2 25

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.2(b)..... 11

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.3(b)..... 11

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.3(c) 12, 37

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-11.8 8, 15, 16, 27

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-12 12

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-13(a)–(c)..... 10

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-13(a)–(d) 12

Ind. Code § 36-4-3-13(d)..... 10, 43

Ind. Code § 36-9-22-2(c) 11, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22A Am. Jur. 2d Declaratory Judgments § 203 22

22A Am. Jur. 2d Declaratory Judgments § 243 26

Indiana Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(A)(1)(b) 8

Trial Rule 79(C) 9

Trial Rule 79(D) 9
